BY ALDS. MURPHY, BOHL, ZIELINSKI, WITKOWSKI, DUDZIK, PUENTE, DONOVAN, COGGS, KOVAC, PEREZ

Resolution recognizing Officer Hue Kong on his years of service as Police District 3 community liaison officer.

WHEREAS,

OFFICER HUE KONG

is an eight-year veteran of the Milwaukee Police Department and served with distinction as community liaison officer of Police District 3 for more than six years; and

WHEREAS, In that capacity, Officer Hue Kong headed the district crime prevention program that includes block watches, business contacts, security, survey evaluations and problem solving, and visited homeowners and businesses to advise them how to make homes, businesses, parking areas and other structures safe and to instruct them in the prevention of burglary, robbery and other crimes; and

WHEREAS, Officer Hue Kong was instrumental in conducting landlord/tenant training, robbery deterrence training for retailers, and personal safety training for public safety nurses; and

WHEREAS, Officer Hue Kong was respected and well-known as a community liaison officer for his strong knowledge of the area, his welcoming demeanor and his strong sense of empathy for the victims of crime; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee hereby congratulates Police Officer Hue Kong on his new assignment with the Milwaukee Police Department's Motorcycle Unit, extends its appreciation on behalf of the community for his exemplary service as community liaison officer, and wishes for him continued health and happiness; and, be it

FURTHER RESOLVED, That a suitably engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to Police Officer Hue Kong in recognition of his outstanding service.

Introduced by Common Council members Michael J. Murphy, Jim Bohl, Tony Zielinski, Terry L. Witkowski, Joe Dudzik, Robert W. Puente, Robert G. Donovan, Milele A. Coggs, Russell Stamper II, Nik Kovac and Jose G. Perez and approved by all members of the Milwaukee Common Council on June 3, 2014.